| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  0.3 - 02                                      | 2 - 2006  U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| OMB NO. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Olinico states raterit and trademark office                              |   |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patents an   | 87646 Jocuments or the new address(es) below.                                   |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): SOUTHWIND ENTERPRISES INC.  MAR 0 1 2006                                    | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                                     |  |  |  |
|  | Name: WGNS INVESTMENTS INC.   |  |  |  |
| PLA FRADELLE   | Internal Address: 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor, Suite D                                |  |  |  |
| Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ N  | 0   |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) February 22, 2006   | Street Address: 1160 Blair Road   |  |  |  |
|  | City: Burlington  |  |  |  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  |   |  |  |  |
| ☐ Government Interest Assignment   | State: Ontario  |  |  |  |
| ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: Canada Zip: L7M 1K9  |  |  |  |
| ☐ Other  | Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No                           |  |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  This document is being filed together with a new application. |   |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |  |  |  |
|  | 5,722,929   |  |  |  |
|  | 5,516,976   |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No  |   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:               | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2                         |  |  |  |
| Name: Bereskin & Parr  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00                                    |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:  | ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card                                       |  |  |  |
|  | _   |  |  |  |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                     |  |  |  |
| Street Address: 40 King Street West  | Enclosed in our cheque No   |  |  |  |
| City: Toronto  | None required (government interest not affecting title)                         |  |  |  |
| State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2  | 8. Payment Information  |  |  |  |
| Phone Number: (416) 364-7311   | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers   |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (416) 361-1398   | Expiration Date   |  |  |  |
| Email Address:   | Authorized User Name  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature:  | February 28, 2006   |  |  |  |
| H. Roger Hart  | Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 3  |  |  |  |

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT made as of the 31st day of October, 2005, between:

SOUTHWIND ENTERPRISES INC., whose full post office address is 1160 Blair Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Suite D, Burlington, Ontario, L7M 1K9, Canada, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell and assign to:

WGNS INVESTMENTS INC., whose full post office address is 1160 Blair Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Suite D, Burlington, Ontario, L7M 1K9, Canada,

all its right, title and interest in and to the patents set out in the attached Schedule, the to sue for past infringement.

same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term for which the patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by it if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with the right day of October, 2005, at Burlington, Ontario, Canada. Executed as of the 3 SOUTHWIND ENTERPRISES INC. EXECUTED BEFORE ME at the City of , in the Province of Ontario, Canada, this 22 day of *Velman* **Notary Public** (My Commission is for life) Executed as of the 31st day of October, 2005, at Burlington, Ontario, Canada. WGNS INVESTMENTS INC. Per: c/s W.G. Neil Smith, President EXECUTED BEFORE ME at the City of in the Province \_\_day of *\_elmany* ,2006. of Ontario, Canada, this 22

(My Commission is for life)

PATENT REEL: 017706 FRAME: 0105

## **SCHEDULE**

| Country          | Patent No.          | Registration<br>Date | Invention Title                                    | Renewal  |
|------------------|---------------------|----------------------|--|--|
| Canada           | 2265873             | July 4, 2000         | Particle Agglomeration by Metal Sulphate Hydration | Dec 15,<br>2005  |
| Canada           | 2198123             | June 20, 2000        | Sulphate<br>Agglomeration                          | August 21,<br>2006   |
| Chile            | Appln still pending | -                    | Particle<br>Agglomeration                          | Appln No.<br>2733-97<br>Filed<br>December<br>17, 1997  |
| India            |                     |                      | Patricle<br>Agglomeration                          | 3631/DEL/97<br>filed Dec 16,<br>1997<br>Application<br>remains<br>pending-<br>No renewals<br>due |
| Mexico           | 211097              | Oct 29, 2002         | Particle Agglomeration by Metal Sulphate Hydration | Dec 15,<br>2007  |
| Mexico           | 205240              | Nov 15, 2001         | Sulphate<br>Agglomeration                          | August 21,<br>2006   |
| South<br>Africa  | 97/11242            | Sept 30, 1998        | Particle<br>Agglomeration                          | Dec 15,<br>2005  |
| United<br>States | 5722929             | March 3, 1998        | Particle Agglomeration with Acidic Sulphate        | September 3, 2009  |
| United<br>States | 5516976             | May 14, 1996         | Sulphate<br>Agglomeration                          | November<br>14, 2007   |

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/01/2006 REEL: 017706 FRAME: 0106